

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EDWARD NOLAN NORWOOD, PETITIONER

vs.

UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED
IN FORMA PAUPERIS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	OPINIONS BELOW	1
II.	JURISDICTION	1
III.	STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. JURISDICTION IN THE COURTS BELOW.	3
	B. FACTS MATERIAL TO CONSIDERATION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	3
V.	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
	A. THE COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT ISSUE PRESENTED HERE THAT WAS EXPLICITLY LEFT OPEN IN <i>McNEIL v. U.S.</i>	5
	1. Enhancing Petitioner's Sentence Here Violates His Constitutional Rights to Equal Protection, Due Process of Law, and the Eighth Amendment.....	6
	2. Enhancing Petitioner's Sentence Here Violates Principles of Comity and Federalism	8
	3. <i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 838 F.3d 968 (9 th Cir. 2016), Relied on By The Panel Was Incorrectly Decided and Should be Overruled	11
	B. PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION REQUIRE THAT IN ORDER FOR AN § 851 INFORMATION TO BE USED TO ENHANCE A DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE IT MUST BE "IN EFFECT" OR "ON FILE" AT THE TIME OF A DEFENDANT'S PLEA OR SENTENCING.....	13
	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	9
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	1, 6, 7, 13
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 838 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Harding</i> , 971 F.2d 410 (9th Cir.1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 633 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Norbury</i> , 492 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Sperow</i> , 494 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Von Robinson v. Marshall</i> , 66 F.3d 249 (9th Cir.1995).....	8

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3006A(b)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3231	4
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(C)	17
18 U.S.C. § 3731	17
21 U.S.C. § 802(44)	3, 9, 12, 14
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	3, 5
21 U.S.C. § 851(a)(1).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 844	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4

State Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11350(a)	10
Cal. Penal Code § 1170.18.....	10

Other Authorities

<i>Sentence to Life: Penal Reform and the Most Severe Sanction,</i> 9 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 353 (2013).....	11
---	----

<i>Public Policy Institute of California, How Has Proposition 47 Affected California's Jail Population?</i> http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/report/R_316MB3R (2016).....	11
--	----

<i>Bureau of Justice Statistics, Prisoners in 2014</i> http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p14 (2015).....	12
